The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65 at the balance sheet
date is as follows:
  2021 2020
Male  22 22
Female  24 24

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

117
Vertu Motors plc (Company Number: 05984855)

30. Retirement benefit asset (continued)

The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65, 20 years after the
balance sheet date is as follows:
  2021 2020
Male  23 23
Female  25 25

Amounts recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year are
as follows:
  2021 2020
  £’000 £’000
Actuarial (losses) / gains   (2,619) 2,400
Related deferred tax liability (note 28)  498 (408)

Total, included within retained earnings  (2,121) 1,992

Cumulative actuarial (losses) / gains  (1,581) 540

Sensitivity analysis

The table below gives an indication of the impact on the IAS 19 valuation as a result of
changes to the principal assumptions:

Change in assumption: Approximate impact on
current surplus:

£’000
0.25% increase in discount rate 1,863
0.25% decrease in discount rate (1,972)
0.25% increase in price inflation (and associated assumptions) (1,496)
0.25% decrease in price inflation (and associated assumptions) 1,238
1 year increase in life expectancy at age 65 (2,071)
1 year decrease in life expectancy at age 65 2,027

31. Ordinary share capital, share premium, other reserves, treasury share reserve and
capital redemption reserve

2021

Ordinary
shares of
10p each

Ordinary

Treasury

Capital

 Number of
shares

share
capital

Share
premium

Other
 reserve

share
reserve

redemption
reserve

Total

 (‘000) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 March 2020 367,120 36,917 124,939 10,645 (803) 2,810 174,508
Issuance of treasury shares
in satisfaction of exercised
share options 40 - - - 16 - 16
Purchase of treasury shares (5,274) - - - (2,004) - (2,004)

At 28 February 2021 361,886 36,917 124,939 10,645 (2,791) 2,810 172,520

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

118
Vertu Motors plc (Company Number: 05984855)

31. Ordinary share capital, share premium, other reserves, treasury share reserve and
capital redemption reserve (continued)

The other reserve is a merger reserve, arising from shares issued for shares, as
consideration to the former shareholders of acquired businesses.

2020

Ordinary
shares of
10p each

Ordinary

Treasury

Capital

 Number of
shares

share
capital

Share
premium

Other
 reserve

share
reserve

 redemption
reserve